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RECOMMENDED FINAL DECISION
INTRODUCTION
In this appeal, the Petitioner, Stuart Snow, challenges a Chapter 91 Simplified Waterways License (“the License”) that the Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection (“MassDEP” or “the Department”) issued pursuant to G.L. c. 91 and 310 CMR 9.00 to the Applicants, Peter and Jessie Rinaldi, to construct and maintain a dock at Lot 39, Hough Road, Douglas, MA (“the Property”).  The Property abuts Manchaug Pond (or “the lake”), which is a Massachusetts Great Pond.  


I held an adjudicatory hearing in this appeal.  Based on the applicable law, and the testimonial and documentary evidence of the parties’ respective witnesses, as discussed in detail below, I find by a preponderance of the evidence that the License complies with G.L. c. 91 and 310 CMR 9.00.  In particular, I find that: (1) the total area of structures below the ordinary high water line does not exceed 600 square feet, (2) the proposed structure will not significantly interfere with the Petitioner’s access to and from his property via the waterway, (3) the issue regarding compliance with local zoning laws and notice to local zoning officials is moot, (4) the proposed structure is accessory to a residential use, and (5) there was no error with notice to abutters or the public that would preclude issuance of the license.  I therefore recommend that the Department’s Commissioner issue a Final Decision affirming and issuing the License. 
  
BACKGROUND

This appeal arises out of the Rinaldis’ application under 310 CMR 9.10 for a Simplified License to construct a dock accessory to a residential use.  Because the lake is a Great Pond, the proposed dock is subject to licensing and permitting under G.L. c. 91, which governs Waterways, and 310 CMR 9.00, the Waterways Regulations.
  See 310 CMR 9.01, 9.03, and 9.04.  
The License application indicated that the dock was for property located at “Hough Road, Map/Plot 111/Parcel 39” in Douglas.  The application states that the owner of the Property is Lee Letourneau (a/k/a Lucille Letourneau), and it appears to be signed by Lee Letourneau at the required signature blank for the owner.  Delaplain PFT,
 Ex. B; Rinaldi PFT, p. 2.  The Property is a “vacant lot which has been retained for beach and boating purposes . . .” for several years.  Rinaldi PFT, p. 1; Snow PFT, p. 1 (“The lot has been used as a neighborhood beach for a number of years.”).  The Rinaldis have Ms. Letourneau’s consent to use the Property for accessing the lake via the beach and the existing docks and the proposed new dock.  Rinaldi PFT, pp. 1-2.  The Property is recorded in the Worcester Registry of Deeds and in Plan Book 255, Plan 110 and identified as “reserved for access to pond for various owners of record.”  Rinaldi PFT, p. 2; Delaplain PFT, Ex. M.  The Rinaldis reside at 52 Parker Road, Douglas, MA, which is a short distance from and in the same neighborhood as the Property.  Rinaldi, p. 1; Rinaldi Testimony
.  The Petitioner owns the residential lot and house that abuts the Property to the south.  Snow PFT, p. 1.
The proposed dock would be an addition to an existing dock that has been in its present location on the Property for over 25 years.  Rinaldi PFT, p. 3.  The main section of the existing wooden dock extends approximately 30 feet to the northeast towards the opposite shore; the main section has two dock projections that extend to the northwest by approximately 15 and 22 feet, parallel to each other and perpendicular to the main dock section.  Delaplain PFT, ¶¶ 4-8 and Exs. B and C; Snow PFT, Ex. 2.  The proposed addition would be constructed in an “L” shape.  It would extend the existing main section of the dock an additional 20 feet northeast towards the opposite shore of the lake and then make a ninety degree turn by 20 feet to the northwest with the third dock projection, which would be parallel to the other two preexisting projections to the northwest.  Delaplain PFT, pp. 2-3, Ex. B.
Procedural Posture

Shortly after the appeal was filed, I held a Pre-Screening/Hearing Conference, at which the parties were present and represented by counsel.  I subsequently issued a Pre-Screening Conference Report and Order defining the issues for adjudication.  I allowed the parties an opportunity to provide substantive comments on how I framed the issues, but none were provided.  I framed the issues as follows:

A.
Should the 600 square foot limitation in 310 CMR 9.10(1)(a)2 apply solely to 


the new dock to be built?

1.
If the answer is in the affirmative and the new dock exceeds 600 square feet, what is the appropriate remedy?

2.
If the answer is in the negative, what other existing and associated appurtenances or structures, as alleged by the petitioner, should be included in determining whether the 600 square foot threshold has been exceeded?



a.
Does the total square footage exceed 600 square feet, 


and if so, what is the appropriate remedy?

B.
Will the addition of the new dock under the approved Simplified License “significantly interfere with” the petitioner’s “littoral or riparian property . . . right to approach [his] property from a waterway, and to approach the waterway from said property, as provided in M.G.L. c. 91 § 17,” in contravention of 310 CMR 9.36(2)?  

1.
If the answer is in the affirmative, what is the appropriate remedy?

C.
Did the Applicant properly “submit the notice of the application included in 


the application package to the . . . zoning authority” of the Town of Douglas, 


pursuant to 310 CMR 9.10(3)(d)?

1. If the answer is in the negative, what is the appropriate remedy?

2. If the answer is in the affirmative, did the Department receive a determination “from the proper zoning authority, signed by the Clerk of the affected municipality” stating that the proposed project did not comply with applicable zoning ordinances and bylaws “pursuant to 310 CMR 9.34(1),” in contravention of 310 CMR 9.10(3)(d)?   



a.
If the answer is in the affirmative, what is the 



appropriate remedy?

The parties subsequently submitted Pre-Filed Direct Testimony from the following witnesses: Applicants—Jessie Rinaldi; Petitioner—Stuart Snow; Department—Kathleen Delaplain.  I held an adjudicatory hearing at which the witnesses were cross-examined by counsel. 
THE BURDEN OF PROOF 

As the party challenging the Department’s issuance of a permit, the Petitioner had the burden of going forward by producing credible evidence in support of his position.  Matter of Town of Freetown, Docket No. 91-103, Recommended Final Decision (February 14, 2001), adopted by Final Decision (February 26, 2001) ("the Department has consistently placed the burden of going forward in permit appeals on the parties opposing the Department's position."). So long as the initial burden of production or going forward is met, the ultimate resolution of factual disputes depends on where the preponderance of the evidence lies.  Matter of Town of Hamilton, DEP Docket Nos. 2003-065 and 068, Recommended Final Decision (January 19, 2006) adopted by Final Decision (March 27, 2006).

“A party in a civil case having the burden of proving a particular fact [by a preponderance of the evidence] does not have to establish the existence of that fact as an absolute certainty. . . .  [I]t is sufficient if the party having the burden of proving a particular fact establishes the existence of that fact as the greater likelihood, the greater probability.”  Massachusetts Jury Instructions, Civil, 1.14(d).

The relevancy, admissibility, and weight of evidence that the parties sought to introduce in the Hearing were governed by G.L. c. 30A, § 11(2) and 310 CMR 1.01(13)(h)(1).  Under G.L. c. 30A, § 11(2):

[u]nless otherwise provided by any law, agencies need not observe the rules of evidence observed by courts, but shall observe the rules of privilege recognized by law. Evidence may be admitted and given probative effect only if it is the kind of evidence on which reasonable persons are accustomed to rely in the conduct of serious affairs.   Agencies may exclude unduly repetitious evidence, whether offered on direct examination or cross-examination of witnesses.

Under 310 CMR 1.01(13)(h), “[t]he weight to be attached to any evidence in the record will rest within the sound discretion of the Presiding Officer. . . .”

DISCUSSION
Issue A.
Should the 600 square foot limitation in 310 CMR 9.10(1)(a)2 apply solely to 


the new dock to be built?

1.
If the answer is in the affirmative and the new dock exceeds 600 square feet, what is the appropriate remedy?

2.
If the answer is in the negative, what other existing and associated appurtenances or structures, as alleged by the petitioner, should be included in determining whether the 600 square foot threshold has been exceeded?



a.
Does the total square footage exceed 600 square feet, 


and if so, what is the appropriate remedy?
The Petitioner claims that the License does not comply with the simplified license regulations because the License would purportedly permit a structure that exceeds 600 square feet.  In particular, the Petitioner contends that with the addition of the new dock the entire structure will exceed 600 square feet.

The Waterways Regulations were generally promulgated to “protect and promote the public’s interest in . . . Great Ponds . . . in accordance with the public trust doctrine . . . [and] protect the public health, safety, and general welfare as it may be affected by any project in tidelands, great ponds, and non-tidal rivers and streams”  310 CMR 9.01(2)(a) and 9.01(2)(d).  Great Ponds are waterways
 that are considered “trust lands” subject to licensing and permitting for specified activities “below the high water mark.”  310 CMR 9.04(1); 310 CMR 9.05.  In general, no “structure shall be built or extended, or . . . other obstruction or encroachment made, in, over or upon the waters of any great pond below the natural high water mark” unless licensed by the Department.
  G.L. c. 91 §§ 13 and 19.  
The Rinaldis applied for a simplified license under 310 CMR 9.10(1)(a)(2), which provides, in pertinent part, the following:

(1) Projects Eligible for Simplified Procedures. . . . An application for a license under 310 CMR 9.10 may be submitted only for a project consisting entirely of a dock, pier, seawall, bulkhead, or other small-scale structure that is accessory to a residential use or serves as a noncommercial community docking facility, provided that:

(a) for proposed structures, or for structures built or substantially altered after January 1, 1984: . . .

2. any structures total no more than 600 square feet below the mean high water shoreline for coastal waters or below the ordinary high water shoreline for inland waters; . . .  (emphasis added)

The Department and the Applicants argue that with the proposed additional dock the area of the total dock structure below the “ordinary high water shoreline” is less than 600 square feet.  Delaplain PFT, ¶¶ 4-8.  They argue that the “ordinary high water shoreline” should be determined based upon the “high water mark,” which, for “Great Ponds, rivers, and streams,” is defined as “the present arithmetic mean of high water heights observed over a one year period using the best available data as determined by the Department.”  310 CMR 9.02 (“High Water Mark”); Delaplain PFT, ¶¶ 4-8.  The Department and the Applicants contend that the square footage of the existing dock structures below the ordinary high water shoreline is 239 square feet, and the proposed addition will be 160 square feet, for a total of 399 square feet.  Delaplain PFT, ¶¶ 6-8.
  The parties do not dispute that at least portions of the existing and proposed dock structures are or will be below the ordinary high water shoreline.  Indeed, the evidence demonstrates that even when the high water shoreline is at its lowest point part of the dock structures themselves are below the water line.  Rinaldi PFT, Ex. 1A, 1B, 1F; Delaplain PFT, Ex. D and E.  
The Petitioner contends that the Department’s and Applicants’ calculations are in error because they do not include a stone structure from which the dock structures extend into the lake.  According to the Petitioner, including the stone structure in the total square footage calculation causes the total to “exceed 600 square feet.”  Stone PFT, p. 2.  The Petitioner contends that this stone structure is a pier or walkway that extends 71 feet from the upland portion of the Property.  Snow PFT, p. 2.  The Petitioner contends that the stone structure should not be treated differently than the docks because it is used as a walkway to the docks, and is simply made of out of a different material than the docks, but serves essentially the same function.  The Petitioner also testified that he believes there have been additions to the stone structure over the years, including additions in the last two years, making it now more of a walkway.  Snow Testimony; Snow PFT, p. 2.  
The Department asserts that the stone structure should not be included because it is an historical retaining wall that is separate from the dock structures, not a pier, and it is not below the ordinary high water mark.  Delaplain PFT, ¶¶ 8-11.  The Department adds that the retaining wall is a “pre-existing structure, protecting the Petitioner’s property from erosion, built at the edge of the [Petitioner’s] property and extending along the edge of th[at] property out to the remains of an old dam (the “Old Dam” or “Old Dam Road”).”  Id.  It is not, the Department contends, a part of the dock structure, and thus it should be viewed separately from the dock structure.
A Plan recorded with the Worcester Registry of Deeds identifies a retaining wall in the general location of the stone structure, dating back to at least 1957.  Rinaldi PFT, Ex. 7 (reference to “ret. Wall” on southern boundary of Property identified as being owned by “Edith G. Hough”).  Ms. Delaplain testified that the stone structure resembled a typical stone wall, which has been fortified and held together with concrete.  Delaplain Testimony.  Photographs corroborate that testimony and  demonstrate that the stone structure is part of or is a retaining wall along the Petitioner’s property that extends northeasterly and then takes a ninety degree turn travelling southeasterly in front of the Petitioner’s and neighboring properties.  Rinaldi PFT, Exs. 1A, 1D, 1E, and 1C.    
The stone structure is distinct and separate from the docks.  Like the wooden docks, it can only be subject to jurisdiction under G.L. c. 91 and 310 CMR 9.00 to the extent that it encroaches into “trust lands,” thereby subjecting it to licensing and permitting to the extent it is “below the high water mark.”  See 310 CMR 9.04(1); 310 CMR 9.05; G.L. c. 91 §§ 13 and 19.  Indeed, the 600 square foot limitation expressly applies only to the total square footage “below the ordinary high water shoreline . . . .”  310 CMR 9.10(1)(a)(2).  Thus, the extent to which the stone structure should be included in the 600 square foot limitation turns on the extent to which it is below the ordinary high water shoreline.  It is undisputed and evidenced by photographs that for approximately ten months out of the year the high water is significantly lower than the stone structure.  Delaplain PFT, ¶¶ 8-11, Ex. D-G, Rinaldi PFT, Ex. 1; Snow Testimony; Delaplain Testimony.  The Petitioner testified that the stone structure is never submerged in the water but during the two months when the water level is raised the water touches the base of the structure.  Snow Testimony.  Given this evidence, particularly the evidence showing the high water is significantly lower than the stone structure for ten months out of the year, I find that a preponderance of the evidence shows the “present arithmetic mean of high water heights observed over a one year period using the best available data as determined by the Department” is lower than the stone structure.  310 CMR 9.02 (“High Water Mark”); Delaplain PFT, ¶¶ 4-8.  I therefore find that the Department properly determined that the stone structure is not below the ordinary high water shoreline.  Id.  

The Petitioner’s evidence that the stone structure was below the ordinary high water shoreline is not persuasive for several reasons.  First, I attach no weight to the Petitioner’s direct testimony on this point because it was stated in a conclusory fashion without a supporting evidentiary foundation or factual basis regarding its reliability or the Petitioner’s personal knowledge for making the conclusion.  The Petitioner simply testified that he included the stone structure within his total square footage calculations because it is “located below the ordinary high water shoreline.”  Stone PFT, p. 2.  
The Petitioner also elicited testimony at the hearing regarding water stains on a rock wall many feet away and opposite the subject stone structure on the abutting property to the north.  The Petitioner contends this shows the ordinary high water shoreline.  I attach very little weight to this evidence because there was no evidence to determine when the staining occurred, what caused it, or what height it corresponds to on the stone structure.  Rinaldi PFT, Ex. 1G (showing stains on opposite stone wall).  The Petitioner also argued that the inclusion of “OHW” (for ordinary high water) on the license application is persuasive evidence that the stone structure is below the ordinary high water shoreline.  While that designation is relevant, I attach no weight to it for several reasons.  First, the regulatory definition of ordinary high water is controlling.  Second, undisputed testimony and photographs demonstrate that for ten months out of the year the high water is significantly lower than the stone structure, evidencing that the “present arithmetic mean of high water heights observed over a one year period using the best available data as determined by the Department” is substantially lower than the stone structure.  310 CMR 9.02 (“High Water Mark”); Delaplain PFT, ¶¶ 4-8, Ex. B.  Ms. Delaplain testified that she placed the “OHW” label on the application based upon her telephone conversation with Ms. Rinaldi.  However, the photographic and undisputed testimonial evidence demonstrates that was an error because the mean of high water heights over one year is significantly lower. 

For all of the above reasons, I find that that the preponderance of the evidence shows the stone structure is not below the ordinary high water mark and thus should not be included in the calculation of 600 square foot limitation.  Therefore, the total square footage of the structures below the ordinary high water mark does not exceed 600 square feet limitation in the Waterways Regulations.
Issue B.
Will the addition of the new dock under the approved Simplified License 


“significantly interfere with” the petitioner’s “littoral or riparian property . .  

right to approach [his] property from a waterway, and to approach the 


waterway from said property, as provided in M.G.L. c. 91 § 17,” in 



contravention of 310 CMR 9.36(2)?  

1.
If the answer is in the affirmative, what is the appropriate remedy?

The Petitioner contends that the proposed dock will interfere with his travel in the lake to and from his property such that it will be in noncompliance with 310 CMR 9.36(2), which provides in pertinent part the following:
(2) Private Access to Littoral or Riparian Property -- The project shall not significantly interfere with littoral or riparian property owners' right to approach their property from a waterway, and to approach the waterway from said property, as provided in M.G.L. c. 91, § 17. In evaluating whether such interference is caused by a proposed structure, the Department may consider the proximity of the structure to abutting littoral or riparian property and the density of existing structures. In the case of a proposed structure which extends perpendicular to the shore, the Department shall require its placement at least 25 feet away from such abutting property lines, where feasible.  (emphasis added)
The Petitioner contends that the “proposed dock will extend so much farther into Manchaug Pond than the docks of the surrounding properties, [and thus] the northerly approach to [his] property will be obstructed by the dock and the boats that will be served by the dock.”  Snow PFT, p. 3.  
I find that a preponderance of the evidence shows the proposed dock will not significantly interfere with the Petitioner’s access to and from his property via the waterway.  The proposed dock is being placed on Old Dam Road, which is submerged for only two months out of the year.  The road extends all the way across the lake with the exception of an opening in the middle that serves as a channel for the passage of boats.  Delaplain PFT, ¶¶ 13-15.    It is undisputed that most power boats are unable to pass over the Old Dam Road during the two months it is submerged because it is so close to the surface that boat motors would strike it.  Thus, the Petitioner admitted that at least for most power boats his passage past the Property is already limited by the Old Dam Road, and thus the proposed structure would not serve as a further impediment.  Snow Testimony.  Further, Exhibit 1 to the Petitioner’s Prefiled Direct Testimony shows that the proposed dock structure will extend northeasterly only slightly more than the Petitioner’s own dock and the dock that extends from the property directly abutting the Petitioner to the south.  Snow PFT, Ex. 1.  Indeed, all of the dock structures extending from the shore in the vicinity appear to extend northeasterly approximately the same distance into the lake as the proposed structure.  Snow PFT, Ex. 1.  For the above reasons, I find that a preponderance of the evidence shows that the proposed dock will not significantly interfere with the Petitioner’s access to and from his property via the waterway.  
Issue C.
Did the Applicant properly “submit the notice of the application included in 


the application package to the . . . zoning authority” of the Town of Douglas, 


pursuant to 310 CMR 9.10(3)(d)?

1. If the answer is in the negative, what is the appropriate remedy?

2. If the answer is in the affirmative, did the Department receive a determination “from the proper zoning authority, signed by the Clerk of the affected municipality” stating that the proposed project did not comply with applicable zoning ordinances and bylaws “pursuant to 310 CMR 9.34(1),” in contravention of 310 CMR 9.10(3)(d)?   



a.
If the answer is in the affirmative, what is the 



appropriate remedy?
The simplified license procedures contain provisions that are designed to provide for a simplified process for the applicant to obtain a determination whether the proposed structure is in conformity with local zoning laws prior to approval of an application.  To that end, 310 CMR 9.10(3)(d) provides in relevant part the following:
(d) The applicant shall submit the notice of the application included in the application package to the Board of Selectmen or Mayor, the planning board, zoning authority and the Conservation Commission of the town or city where the work will be performed. The Department shall presume compliance with applicable state and local requirements unless it receives information to the contrary during the public comment period. Unless the Department receives a contrary determination from the proper zoning authority, signed by the Clerk of the affected municipality, compliance with applicable zoning ordinances and bylaws pursuant to 310 CMR 9.34(1) shall be deemed certified 45 days after notice to that zoning authority and clerk. . . .  (emphasis added)

It is undisputed that when the Department reviewed the application for a simplified license the application indicated that notice had been provided to the local zoning authorities.  Delaplain PFT, ¶¶ 16-18.  The Department therefore “presumed compliance with applicable state and local requirements” because it did not “receive information to the contrary” or “a contrary determination from the proper zoning authority, signed by the Clerk of the affected municipality . . .”  Id.; 310 CMR 9.10(3)(d).   
At the hearing there were questions raised regarding the means and sufficiency of notice provided to the local authorities.  The Rinaldis testified that they provided notice.  Rinaldi PFT, pp. 2-3 (“we have notified the conservation commission, the building inspector, abutters, board of selectmen and planning board.”); Rinaldi Testimony.  Mr. Snow disputed this.  Snow PFT, p. 4.   It is undisputed, however, that the appropriate local authorities have considered the proposed structure, including the Petitioner’s objections to it, and determined that the proposed structure would be in compliance with local zoning laws; thus, any question regarding notice to local authorities is moot.  Delaplain PFT, ¶¶ 18-20, Exs. M, N, and O; Rinaldi PFT, pp. 2-3, Exs. 8-10.
The Petitioner also claimed that the proposed dock should not be approved because it is not accessory to a residential use because the Property is vacant.  Thus, the Petitioner contends that the proposed structure is in noncompliance with 310 CMR 9.10(1), which provides in pertinent the following:
(1) Projects Eligible for Simplified Procedures. Notwithstanding other procedural provisions of 310 CMR 9.00 to the contrary, the procedural standards of 310 CMR 9.10 shall apply to the licensing of certain small-scale structures by the Department. An application for a license under 310 CMR 9.10 may be submitted only for a project consisting entirely of a dock, pier, seawall, bulkhead, or other small-scale structure that is accessory to a residential use or serves as a noncommercial community docking facility, provided that: . . . (emphasis added)

The Waterways Regulations do not define "accessory to a residential use."  The phrase should therefore be given its common, ordinary meaning. See Matter of Cummings Properties Management, Inc., Docket No. 98-019, Recommended Final Decision (November 21, 2001), adopted by Final Decision (March 15, 2002).  In this context, “accessory” is commonly understood as: “2.a : a thing of secondary or subordinate importance : adjunct b : an object or device not essential in itself but adding to the beauty, convenience, or effectiveness of something else . . .”  http://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/accessory; see also Dictionary.com.  Collins English Dictionary – Complete and Unabridged 10th Edition.  Harper Collins Publishers.  http: //dictionary.reference.com/browse/accessory (accessed: September 13, 2010) (“4. supplementary; additional; subordinate”).
Here the undisputed evidence shows that the Property and associated docks are used by residential property owners, such as the Rinaldis, who own a residence in the area and have deeded rights on the Property for beach and boating purposes.  Rinaldi PFT, pp. 1-3; Exs. 3-10.  Under these circumstances, I find that the proposed dock is accessory to a residential use—the proposed dock is “secondary or subordinate” or “supplementary” to certain of the residences in the neighborhood.  Although the lot itself is vacant, it is used by the specified residences and there is a sufficient nexus between those residences and the proposed structure.  There is no evidence in the record that the proposed structure will be anything but accessory to residential usage, such as accessory to a commercial or other non-residential interest.
  See License Application, Exhibit B to Delaplain PFT (requiring that the structures not be used for commercial purpose and limiting the structure to “noncommercial docking and boating access to navigable waters.”).        
In his Notice of Claim, the Petitioner raised issues related to the adjudication of property rights.  See Notice of Claim, p. 1.  The Petitioner has since raised allegations, unsupported by any reliable record evidence, that “Interface Corp.” has certain ownership rights in the area of Old Dam Road and therefore was entitled to notice as an abutter.  I previously determined, however, that I would not adjudicate such claim pursuant to Tindley v. DEQE, 10 Mass. App. Ct. 623, 625-28 (1980) (prohibiting the adjudication of property rights), absent authority to the contrary.  See Pre-Screening Conference Report and Order, p. 3.
  The Petitioner has not provided any authority to the contrary.  Therefore, I will not address the Petitioner’s claims related to the ownership rights of Interface Corp. and notice to Interface Corp. as an abutter.  I attach no weight to the conclusory, hearsay statement from the Petitioner that “inquiries made on [his] behalf indicate that the property in which the applicants propose to construct the dock is owned by Interface Corporation” for the same reason I attached no weight to other conclusory testimony regarding high water  See Snow PFT, p. 4; supra. at pp. 9-10.  
The Petitioner also raised questions at the hearing regarding the sufficiency of the public notice provided by the Rinaldis.  My resolution of this argument is twofold.  First, I find that the argument was not timely raised and thus should not be considered.  Indeed, there was no mention of the argument in the Notice of Claim or the Petitioner’s Pre-Hearing Statement.  The Petitioner never moved to add the issue as one to be adjudicated in this appeal.  

Second, even if I were to consider the issue, I find that the alleged deficiencies do not preclude issuance of the License.  The public notice provision for simplified license applications provides in relevant part the following:

(e) Public Notice and Notice to Abutters. The applicant shall publish in a newspaper of general circulation in the area where the project is located a public notice including the applicant's name and address, the project location, a description of the project, a statement that written comments will be accepted within 30 days of the Notification Date stated therein, the address where comments may be sent, and a statement that a municipality, ten citizen group or any aggrieved person who has submitted written comments within the public comment period may appeal the Department's decision and that failure to submit written comments within the public comment period will result in the waiver of any right to an adjudicatory hearing. . . .

It is undisputed that the Rinaldis provided public notice in “a newspaper of general circulation in the area . . .” and sufficient notice to abutters to the south and north of the property.  Rinaldi PFT, Ex. 3; Snow PFT, Ex. 3.  The public notice also included information about where to make written comments and how to obtain more information.  Id.  The Petitioner complains that the notice was insufficient because it stated that the location of the proposed project was “39 Hough Road.”  The Petitioner argues that this is insufficient because the actual location of the project does not have a street address because it is a vacant lot.  Snow PFT, p. 3.  The Rinaldis and the Department argue that the notice is sufficient because although the vacant property does not have a street address, it is legally identified by the assessor’s office as “Map 111, Lot 39” or “Parcel #39 on Douglas Assessor’s Map #111 and is situated between Parcel #38 and Parcel #40 . . .”  Snow PFT, p. 3; Delaplain PFT, ¶ 22, Ex. M (p. 1) (Assessor’s letter stating that the parcel is not 16 Hough Road and does not have a street address because it is vacant).  The Petitioner does not dispute this designation by the assessor’s office.  Further the Petitioner has not shown that he was prejudiced by the alleged defects in public notice.  Indeed, he has raised all of his objections to the proposed dock in this appeal.  Under these circumstances, the alleged defects in the public notice do not preclude issuance of the License.  See Matter of Pittsfield Airport Commission, Docket No. 2010-041, Recommended Final Decision (August 11, 2010), adopted by Final Decision (August 19, 2010) (petitioner asserting errors in public notice must demonstrate that she was prejudiced by the alleged errors).     
CONCLUSION

For all the above reasons, I find by a preponderance of the evidence that: (1) the total area of structures below the ordinary high water line will not exceed 600 square feet, (2) the proposed structure will not significantly interfere with the Petitioner’s access to and from his property via the waterway, (3) the issue regarding compliance with local zoning laws and notice to local zoning officials is moot, (4) the proposed structure is accessory to a residential use, and (5) there was no error with notice to abutters or the public that would preclude issuance of the license.  I therefore recommend that the Commissioner issue a Final Decision affirming and issuing the License pursuant to G.L. c. 91 and 310 CMR 9.00.
NOTICE-RECOMMENDED FINAL DECISION
This decision is a Recommended Final Decision of the Presiding Officer.  It has been transmitted to the Commissioner for her Final Decision in this matter.  This decision is therefore not a Final Decision subject to reconsideration under 310 CMR 1.01(14)(d), and may not be appealed to Superior Court pursuant to M.G.L. c. 30A.  The Commissioner’s Final Decision is subject to rights of reconsideration and court appeal and will contain notice to that effect.  Once the Final Decision is issued “a party may file a motion for reconsideration setting forth specifically the grounds relied on to sustain the motion” if “a finding of fact or ruling of law on which a final decision is based is clearly erroneous.”  310 CMR 1.01(14)(d).  “Where the motion repeats matters adequately considered in the final decision, renews claims or arguments that were previously raised, considered and denied, or where it attempts to raise new claims or arguments, it may be summarily denied. . . .  The filing of a motion for reconsideration is not required to exhaust administrative remedies.”  Id.

Because this matter has now been transmitted to the Commissioner, no party shall file a motion to renew or reargue this Recommended Final Decision or any part of it, and no party shall communicate with the Commissioner’s office regarding this decision unless the Commissioner, in her sole discretion, directs otherwise.  








__________________________








Timothy M. Jones 

Presiding Officer

SERVICE LIST
Applicant:

Peter and Jessie Rinaldi

Parker Road

Douglas, MA 01516

Jessie_rinaldi@bose.com
Gerald Shugrue, Petitioner’s Attorney

781 Main St.

Witinsville, MA 01488

gesattorney@verizon.net
Petitioner:

Henry J. Lane, Attorney

Lane and Hamer

100 Main St., Witinsville, MA 

hlane@laneandhamer.com
Department:

David Bragg, Attorney, OGC

MassDEP

One Winter St.,

Boston, MA 02108

David.Bragg@state.ma.us
Kathleen Delaplain

MassDEP

One Winter St.,

Boston, MA 02108

Kathleen.Delaplain@state.ma.us

� This Recommended Final Decision is based upon my review and consideration of all evidence in the record and all arguments made by counsel, including those presented in the Parties’ Pre-Hearing Statements, the Petitioner’s Notice of Claim, the Department’s Closing Brief, the Memorandum of Peter and Jessie Rinaldi, and the Memorandum of Stuart Snow.


� “Great Pond means any pond which contained more than ten acres in its natural state, as calculated based on the surface area of lands lying below the natural high water mark.  The title to land below the natural low water mark is held by the Commonwealth in trust for the public, subject to any rights which the applicant demonstrates have been granted by the Commonwealth. . . .”  310 CMR 9.02 (“Great Pond”).





� “PFT” shall refer to Pre-Filed Direct Testimony.


� References to testimony elicited at the hearing on cross-examination will be indicated by citing the witness’ name followed by “Testimony.”  


� “Waterway means any area of water and associated submerged land or tidal flat lying below the high water mark of any navigable river or stream, any Great Pond . . . .”  310 CMR 9.02 (“Waterway”).  





� There is no dispute that the proposed dock is a “structure.”  





� Neither the Department nor the Applicants have argued that the 600 square foot limitation should apply solely to the proposed addition to the existing dock instead of the entire dock, and I therefore have not considered such argument in this decision.  


� The regulations also provide that in addition to being “accessory to a residential use” a structure may alternatively satisfy the simplified license criteria if it “serves a noncommercial community docking facility . . . .”  310 CMR 9.10(1).  “Noncommercial Community Docking Facility means a facility for berthing recreational vessels accessory to residential . . . use . . . .”  310 CMR 9.02 (“Noncommercial Community Docking Facility”).  Although the parties did not argue whether this provision applied in this appeal, the docks at issue appear to constitute a noncommercial community docking facility.  Although I need not and will not make that finding in this appeal, the point lends additional support to the conclusion that the project at issue in this appeal is consistent with the intent of the simplified license regulations’ limitation to structures that are accessory to residential use.


� I also stated that I would not adjudicate compliance with local zoning laws.  Id.





This information is available in alternate format. Call Donald M. Gomes, ADA Coordinator at 617-556-1057. TDD Service - 1-800-298-2207.
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